

No. 22-11707

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PAUL A. EKNES-TUCKER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

&

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice President & General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons and corporate disclosure statement i

Table of contents ii

Table of authorities iii

Interest of amici curiae 1

Statement of compliance with Rule 29 1

Introduction 1

I. The district court had no authority to enjoin the defendants from enforcing Senate Bill 184 against individuals who are not parties to this lawsuit.....5

II. The district court repeatedly and falsely asserted that it had the power to “enjoin” a law, rather than the state officials charged with enforcing it8

III. The district court should have severed and preserved the applications of section 4(a)(1)–(3) that are constitutional even under its own reasoning10

IV. The Court should clarify that the district court’s preliminary injunction does not “block” section 4(a)(1)–(3), and that the statute remains in effect despite the injunction 12

V. The district court’s substantive due process analysis is incompatible with *Dobbs*..... 15

Conclusion 19

Certificate of compliance..... 20

Certificate of service.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....3

Davis v. Romney, 490 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1974) 8

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, No. 19–1392.....16, 17

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)2, 6

Dorchy v. Kansas, 264 U.S. 286 (1924)12

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) 14

Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)9

Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic, 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)3

Leavitt v. Jane L., 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....12

Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905) 15

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 2

McKenzie v. City of Chicago, 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)6

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....18

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)18

Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....3

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....9

Osborn v. Bank of United States, 22 U.S. 738 (1824) 13

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....3

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 3, 15

State of Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Services,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....7

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....4, 8

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....3

United States v. Texas, 142 S. Ct. 14 (2021) 4, 10

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)12

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)16, 17

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 579 U.S. 582 (2016)3

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....2, 4, 9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) 13

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992) 11

Zepeda v. I.N.S., 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III 1

Other Authorities

Vikram David Amar, *How Much Protection Do Injunctions Against Enforcement of Allegedly Unconstitutional Statutes Provide?*, 31 Ford. Urb. L.J. 657 (2004).....6

Jack M. Balkin, *Abortion and Original Meaning*, 24 Const. Comment. 291 (2007)..... 18

Anne Branigin, *Alabama’s ban on medication for trans youths is blocked by judge*, Washington Post, May 14, 2022, available at <https://wapo.st/3ON0sPr> 13

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....4, 8

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Abstraction and Authority*, 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 349 (1992) 18

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Substance and Due Process*, 1982 Sup. Ct. Rev. 85 16

John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust* (1980) 15

Richard H. Fallon, *Making Sense of Overbreadth*, 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991)6

Cary Franklin, *The Future of Reproductive Rights in America: Texas, SCOTUS, and the Implications of SB8*, <https://bit.ly/3yFUAlj> 10

John Harrison, *Substantive Due Process and Constitutional Text*, 83 Va. L. Rev. 493 (1997) 15

Michael W. McConnell, *The Right to Die and the Jurisprudence of Tradition*, 1997 Utah L. Rev. 66518

Rick Rojas, *Alabama’s Transgender Youth Can Use Medicine to Transition, Judge Rules*, New York Times, May 14, 2022, available at <https://nyti.ms/3Iio8Zl>12

Laurence H. Tribe, *Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections On Free-Form Method In Constitutional Interpretation*, 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1221 (1995)..... 15
